APPENDIX A CITY FEE STRUCTURE

E. FIRE RESCUE FEES Changes

Fire Plans & Specialty Reviews	
Building construction	
First 1,000 square feet	\$50.00 / 1,000 sq ft
For every additional 500 square feet, or portion thereof	\$10.00 / 500 sq ft
Fire sprinkler system 13 & 13R	\$125.00 (up to 3 flrs or 15,000 sq ft. max)*
Fire pump & standpipe	\$50.00
Fire sprinkler system13D & small remodel (<7 heads)	\$50.00 (< 7 heads)
Fire main – underground	\$75.00
Fire alarm	\$75.00 (up to 3 flrs or 15,000 sq ft. max)*
Suppression (hood/room)	\$75.00
Miscellaneous reviews - gates / access	\$50.00
LPG/ fuel tanks/ hazardous storage tanks	\$25.00
Fireworks display – review & permit	\$50.00
Re-review of previously denied plans – ½ of the original fee	Greater of \$75.00 or ½ of the original fee
* = up to and including three floors or 15,000 square feet on one floor, then \$25 additional per floor or 3,000 square feet.	
Fire Inspections	

Fire sprinkler systems – one pressure test and one final	\$125.00 (up to 3 flrs or 15,000 sq ft. max)*
Fire sprinkler systems – 13D and small remodel (<7 heads)	\$50.00 (< 7 heads)
Fire standpipe/fire pump	\$125.00
Fire main underground – joint inspection	\$125.00
Fire main underground – pressure test & full bore flush	\$125.00
Fire alarm acceptance test	\$125.00 (up to 3 flrs or 15,000 sq ft. max)*
Fire alarm acceptance test - small remodel (<7 devices)	\$50.00 (<7 devices)
Fire alarm acceptance test - panel replacement	\$50.00
Above ceiling/ fire penetrations/ fire walls/ fire doors	\$50.00
Hood suppression system	\$50.00 each
Other suppression system	\$75.00 each
LPG/ fuel/ hazardous storage tanks	\$50.00 each
Special events/TUP's/tents	\$75.00
Fireworks/ sparklers – retail sale	\$50.00
Fireworks display – site visit	\$125.00
Final fire/certificate of completion	\$50.00 each

E. <u>FIRE RESCUE FEES</u> <u>Changes</u>

Certificate (or change) of occupancy	\$50.00	
	JU.UC	
Re-inspection due to not being ready or failure of system (paid in advance of re-inspection)	Greater of \$75.00 or ½ of the original fee	
* = up to and including three floors or 15,000 square feet on one floor, then \$25 additional per floor or 3,000 square feet.		
Fire and EMS Standby*		
User fee rates for fire/EMS/fire insp.	\$40.00 per person per hour	
Firefighter/EMT/Paramedic		\$41.00 per person per hour
Supervisor/Lieutenant/Fire Inspector		\$48.00 per person per hour
Manager/Captain/Battalion/Division		\$54.00 per person per hour
<u>Ambulance</u>		\$41.00 (2017 FEMA Rates; fees subject to change based on FEMA rate schedule.)
Fire truck/1250 pump with rescue equipment		\$93.00 (2017 FEMA Rates; fees subject to change based on FEMA rate schedule.)
Aerial truck 75 quint		\$117.00 (2017 FEMA Rates; fees subject to change based on FEMA rate schedule.)
User Fee Rates for Small Emergency Responder (Gator) Standby	\$25.00 per hour	
User Fee Rates for Healthcare Provider, Heart saver, AED Training and/or First Aid Training	\$35.00 per person per class	
*User Fees could be waived for District participation in City-sponsored events or community events when approved by the City Manager and/or City Commission.		
EMS Fees		
a. User fee rates for patients transported shall be:		
(1) Basic life support (BLS)	\$575.00	\$600.00
(2) Advanced life support services (ALS)	\$ 600.00	\$625.00
Level 2	\$650.00	<u>\$675.00</u>
b. Per mileage charge	\$9.50	<u>\$10.00</u>
c. Medical treatment without transport		<u>\$150.00</u>
— (1) Basic life support (BLS)	\$75.00	
(2) Advance life average	Ć1F0 00	

\$150.00

(2) Advance life support

APPENDIX A CITY FEE STRUCTURE

G. PARKS AND RECREATION FEES Changes

Recreation/Athletic Programs		
Drop-In program fees		
Resident	\$1.00 \$5.00/per player	\$1.00 (\$0.93 + 0.07 sales tax) - \$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax) per player
Non-Resident	30% over resident fee	\$1.30 (\$1.21 + 0.09 sales tax) - \$6.50 (\$6.08 + 0.42 sales tax) per player
Youth basketball league	\$2,000.00/season (575 hours annually)	
Youth football league cheer	\$1,760.00/season (220 hours Fall Season)	
City adult & high school leagues	\$250.00 -\$400.00/team	
City tournaments/competitions	\$5.00 - \$25.00/player	
League forfeit fee	\$20.00	
City tournament admission	\$ 1.00 	<u>\$0.00-\$5.00</u>
Recreation classes/instruction	\$4.00 - \$85.00	
Summer camp (includes field trips)	\$70.00/week	
Specialty summer camp	\$70.00 - \$100.00/week	
Summer camp early care	\$10.00/week	
Summer camp after care	\$10.00/week	
Summer camp late pick up	\$10.00 per 15 minutes (flat rate)	
A discount of up to 10% will be granted when:		
a) 10 weeks of summer camp are paid in full prior to June 1; or		
b) a multi-session class of one month is paid in full in advance of the start of the class.		
City Organized Special Events/Activities		
Organized events/excursions	\$0.00-\$30.00	\$0.00-\$50.00
Parade entry (excluding local government, active military and non-profit agencies with proof of a 501(c)(3) status)	\$30.00	
Parade entry for local government, active military and non-profit agencies with proof of a 501(c)(3) status	No charge	
Festival booth - government & non-profit (with proof of a 501(c)(3) status) no sales/food	No charge	
Festival - booth signature event (planned for over 1,000 attendees)	\$50.00	
Factival heath community event (planned for EOO 000 under 1000		

\$25.00

\$100.00

Festival - booth community event (planned for 500 - 999 $\underline{\text{under } 1000}$

Food vendor - signature event (planned for over 1,000 attendees)

attendees)

Food vendor: non-profit agencies with proof of a 501(c)(3) status - signature event (planned for over 1,000 attendees)	\$50.00	
Food vendor - community event (planned for 500 - 999 attendees)	\$50.00	
Food vendor: non-profit agencies with proof of a 501(c)(3) status-community event (500 - 999 attendees)	\$25.00	
Food vendor - community event (under 500 attendees)	\$25.00	
Food vendor: non-profit agencies with proof of a 501(c)(3) status - community event (under 500 attendees)	\$12.50	
Exclusive food / <u>beverage</u> provider (food truck) - at the city's discretion	10% of gross sales	
Festival - event/activity	\$0.00-\$10.00	
Tribute Program		
Tribute program - paver purchase	\$50.00	
Tribute program - tree purchase	\$300.00	
Tribute program - bench purchase	\$800.00	
Concession/Merchandise Items	\$ 1.00-\$50.00	\$1.00 (\$0.93 + 0.07 sales tax) - \$50.00 (\$46.73 + 3.27 sales tax)
Achieve Anything Membership		
Membership card replacement	\$5.00-	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax)
*Proof of residency required for resident rate.		
Two membership drive promotions may be scheduled annually.		
Resident*		
Daily use fitness center/open gym (teen center at MFCC) - youth ages 11-17	\$3.00	\$3.00 (\$2.80 + 0.20 sales tax)
Daily use fitness center/open gym - adult ages 18 and older	\$5.00-	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax)
Monthly - adult (18 - 54 <u>64</u>)	\$ 25.00	\$25.00 (\$23.36 + 1.64 sales tax)
Monthly - senior 55-64 years old	\$18.00	
Monthly - senior (65 and older)	\$ 15.00-	\$15.00 (\$14.02 + 0.98 sales tax)
Monthly - United States armed forces veteran	\$15.00-	\$15.00 (\$14.02 + 0.98 sales tax)
Monthly - family 2 or more	\$40.00	\$40.00 (\$37.38 + 2.62 sales tax)
3 months - adult (18 - 54 <u>64</u>)	\$60.00-	\$60.00 (\$56.08 + 3.92 sales tax)
3 months - senior 55-64 years old	\$43.00	
3 months - senior (65 and older)	\$36.00	\$36.00 (\$33.65 + 2.35 sales tax)
3 months - United States armed forces veteran	\$36.00	\$36.00 (\$33.65 + 2.35 sales tax)
3 months - family 2 or more	\$96.00	\$96.00 (\$89.72 + 6.28 sales tax)
Annual - youth (ages 11-17)	\$30.00	\$30.00 (\$28.04 + 1.96 sales tax)

Annual - DFY (active members)	No charge	
Annual - student (ages 18-25)	\$72.00	\$72.00 (\$67.29 + 4.71 sales tax)
Annual - adult (18 - 54 <u>64</u>)	\$ 180.00	\$180.00 (\$168.22 + 11.78 sales tax)
Annual city employees	No charge	
Annual - senior 55-64 years old	\$ 130.00	
Annual - senior (65 and older)	\$72.00-	\$72.00 (\$67.29 + 4.71 sales tax)
Annual - United States armed forces veteran	\$ 72.00	\$72.00 (\$67.29 + 4.71 sales tax)
Annual - family 2 or more	\$288.00	\$288.00 (\$269.16 + 18.84 sales tax)
Annual - city employees	No charge	
Non-Resident		
Daily use fitness center/open gym (teen center at MFCC) - youth ages 11-17	\$4.00-	\$4.00 (\$3.74 + 0.26 sales tax)
Daily use fitness center/open gym - adult ages 18 and older	\$6.50	\$6.50 (\$6.08 + 0.42 sales tax)
Monthly - Adult (18 - 54 <u>64</u>)	\$33.00	\$33.00 (\$30.84 + 2.16 sales tax)
Monthly - senior 55-64 years old	\$23.00	
Monthly - senior (65 and older)	\$20.00	\$20.00 (\$18.69 + 1.31 sales tax)
Monthly - United States armed forces veteran	\$20.00 -	\$20.00 (\$18.69 + 1.31 sales tax)
Monthly - family 2 or more	\$52.00	\$52.00 (\$48.60 + 3.40 sales tax)
3 months - adult (18 - 5 4 <u>64</u>)	\$ 78.00	\$78.00 (\$72.90 + 5.10 sales tax)
3 months - senior 55-64 years old	\$56.00-	
3 months - senior (65 and older)	\$47.00	\$47.00 (\$43.93 + 3.07 sales tax)
3 months - United States armed forces veteran	\$47.00	\$47.00 (\$43.93 + 3.07 sales tax)
3 months - Family 2 or more	\$125.00	\$125.00 (\$116.82 + 8.18 sales tax)
Annual - youth (ages 11-17)	\$39.00	\$39.00 (\$36.45 + 2.55 sales tax)
Annual - student (ages 18-25)	\$94.00	\$94.00 (\$87.85 + 6.15 sales tax)
Annual - adult (18 - 54 <u>64</u>)	\$ 234.00	\$234.00 (\$218.69 + 15.31 sales tax)
Annual - senior 55-64 years old	\$169.00·	
Annual - senior (65 and older)	\$94.00-	\$94.00 (\$87.85 + 6.15 sales tax)
Annual - United States armed forces veteran	\$94.00-	\$94.00 (\$87.85 + 6.15 sales tax)
Annual - family 2 or more	\$374.00-	\$374.00 (\$349.53 + 24.47 sales tax)
Membership and Programs Refund Policy:		

Full or prorated refunds may be approved:

(1) If the City cancels an activity or program is cancelled due to insufficient enrollment, instructor hardship, facility under repair or inclement weather, a full refund will be processed.; or due to injury, family hardship, relocation or schedule change which would prohibit participation; or a participant presents a written recommendation from a doctor indicating that the individual should withdraw from an activity or program.

(2) If a participant requests to cancel a registration for a membership, activity or program due to injury, family hardship, relocation or schedule change which would prohibit participation, or if a participant presents a written recommendation from a doctor indicating that the individual should withdraw from an activity or program, a refund will be processed minus a \$25 cancellation fee. The City Manager has the discretion to approve a waiver of the cancellation fee.

Summer Camp Refund Policy:

Refunds for Summer Camp will be considered provided the request is received prior to June 1, minus a \$25 cancellation fee. Pro-rated refunds for medical reasons will be considered based on the date the request is received if accompanied by written documentation from a doctor indicating that the individual should withdraw from the program.

Installment Billing Termination:

Termination of a recurring payment authorization for an Achieve Anything Membership requires notification 15 days prior to the next billing date.

Warm Mineral Springs Admission

Resident*

Daily - child (5 years of age and under)	Free	
Daily - child (5 years of age and under) - extended evening hours	Free	
Daily - student (6-17 years of age)	\$11.25	\$11.25 (\$10.51 + 0.74 sales tax)
Daily - student (6-17 years of age) - extended evening hours	\$5.00	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax)
Daily - adult (18 years of age and older)	\$15.00	\$15.00 (\$14.02 + 0.98 sales tax)
Daily - adult (18 years of age and older) - extended evening hours	\$6.00	\$6.00 (\$5.61 + 0.39 sales tax)
10-visit pass - not unique to a single patron; good for 10 visits within one year of purchase; non-refundable; cannot be exchanged; and cannot be reissued if lost/stolen.	\$ 112.50	\$112.50 (\$105.14 + 7.36 sales tax)
30-day pass - adult (18 years of age and older) good for 30 visits within one year of purchase	\$150.00	\$150.00 (\$140.19 + 9.81 sales tax)
Annual - Sarasota County & North Port resident - adult (18 years of age and older)	\$ 1,125.00	\$1,125.00 (\$1,051.40 + 73.60 sales tax)

*Sarasota County residents qualify for the resident rate.

Non-Resident		
Daily - child (5 years of age and under)	Free	
Daily - child (5 years of age and under) - extended evening hours	Free	
Daily - student (6-17 years of age)	\$ 15.00 -	\$15.00 (\$14.02 + 0.98 sales tax)
Daily - student (6-17 years of age) - extended evening hours	\$ 5.00	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax)
Daily - adult (18 years of age and older)	\$20.00-	\$20.00 (\$18.69 + 1.31 sales tax)
Daily - adult (18 years of age and older) - extended evening hours	\$8.00	\$8.00 (\$7.48 + 0.52 sales tax)
10-visit pass - not unique to a single patron; good for 10 visits within one year of purchase; non-refundable; cannot be exchanged; and cannot be reissued if lost/stolen.	\$ 150.00 -	\$150.00 (\$140.19 + 9.81 sales tax)
30-day pass - adult (18 years of age and older) good for 30 visits within one year of purchase	\$200.00	\$200.00 (\$186.92 + 13.08 sales tax)
Annual - adult (18 years of age and older)	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 (\$1,869.16 + 130.84 sales tax)
Discounted Admission		
School scheduled educational field trips (students only and chaperones)	\$5.00/student	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax) per student and per chaperone (up to 1 chaperone per 4 students)
Warm Mineral Springs Motel discount	\$15.00-	
Charter/tour buses (groups of 20 or more)	\$ 15.00	\$15.00 (\$14.02 + 0.98 sales tax) per person
The City may negotiate additional discounted admission rates via		

contract with tourism-related entities.

Warm Mineral Springs Refund Policy:

Tickets are not refundable, cannot be exchanged and are not transferable. Same day re-entry shall be permitted. Proof of residency required; no rain checks allowed.

If the City closes Warm Mineral Springs due to facility issues, construction, or inclement weather, patrons in the facility at the time of the closure will receive an admission voucher good for one entry to the Springs within 30 days of the closure.

North Port Aquatic Center Admission Fees:

Resident*

Daily - children 0- 23 months	No charge	
Daily - child (2-12)	\$6.00-	\$6.00 (\$5.61 + 0.39 sales tax)
Daily - adult (13-64)	\$8.00-	\$8.00 (\$7.48 + 0.52 sales tax)

Daily - senior (65+)	\$6.00 -	\$6.00 (\$5.61 + 0.39 sales tax)
Daily - United States armed forces veteran	\$6.00-	\$6.00 (\$5.61 + 0.39 sales tax)
Annual pass - child (2-12)	\$ 110.00	\$110.00 (\$102.80 + 7.20 sales tax)
Annual pass - adult (13-64)	\$150.00-	\$150.00 (\$140.19 + 9.81 sales tax)
Annual pass - senior (65+)	\$110.00	\$110.00 (\$102.80 + 7.20 sales tax)
Annual pass - United States armed forces veteran	\$ 100.00	\$110.00 (\$102.80 + 7.20 sales tax)
Annual - lap swim only **	\$ 75.00	\$75.00 (\$70.09 + 4.91 sales tax)
Annual - family pass ***	\$ 375.00 -	\$375.00 (\$350.47 + 24.53 sales tax)
Annual - family pass additional member	\$ 20.00	\$20.00 (\$18.69 + 1.31 sales tax)
Resident Group Rates (all ages)****		
15-49 people	\$5.00 per person	\$5.00 (\$4.67 + 0.33 sales tax) per person
50-75 people	\$4.50 per person	\$4.50 (\$4.21 + 0.29 sales tax) per person
76 + people	\$4.00 per person	\$4.00 (\$3.74 + 0.26 sales tax) per person
Non-Resident		
Daily - children 0- 23 months		
Dany Gillaren o 25 months	No charge	
Daily - child (2-12)	No charge \$10.00	\$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax)
•	-	\$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12)	\$ 10.00	
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64)	\$ 10.00 \$ 12.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+)	\$10.00- \$12.00- \$10.00-	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran	\$10.00 \$12.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran Annual pass - child (2-12)	\$10.00- \$12.00- \$10.00- \$10.00- \$170.00-	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran Annual pass - child (2-12) Annual pass - adult (13-64)	\$10.00 \$12.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$170.00 \$215.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$215.00 (\$200.93 + 14.07 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran Annual pass - child (2-12) Annual pass - adult (13-64) Annual pass - senior (65+)	\$10.00 \$12.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$170.00 \$215.00 \$170.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$215.00 (\$200.93 + 14.07 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran Annual pass - child (2-12) Annual pass - adult (13-64) Annual pass - senior (65+) Annual pass - United States armed forces veteran	\$10.00 \$12.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$170.00 \$215.00 \$170.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$215.00 (\$200.93 + 14.07 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax)
Daily - child (2-12) Daily - adult (13-64) Daily - senior (65+) Daily - United States armed forces veteran Annual pass - child (2-12) Annual pass - adult (13-64) Annual pass - senior (65+) Annual pass - United States armed forces veteran Annual - lap swim only **	\$10.00 \$12.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$170.00 \$215.00 \$170.00 \$170.00	\$12.00 (\$11.22 + 0.78 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$10.00 (\$9.35 + 0.65 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$215.00 (\$200.93 + 14.07 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax) \$170.00 (\$158.88 + 11.12 sales tax)

\$8.00 per person

\$8.00 (\$7.48 + 0.52 sales tax) per

person

Non-Resident Group Rates (all ages)****

15-49 people

50-75 people	\$7.00 per person	\$7.00 (\$6.54 + 0.46 sales tax) per person
76 + people	\$6.00 per person	\$6.00 (\$5.61 + 0.39 sales tax) per person
The City may pegatiate rates for swim team meets and practices via		

The City may negotiate rates for swim team meets and practices via contract.

- *Proof of <u>City of North Port</u> residency required for resident rate.
- **Lap Swim Pass is not applicable during any times when the Recreational Amenity portion of the facility is operating.
- *** A Family Pass provides annual membership for four persons living within the same household.
- ****Group purchases must be made at least 48 hours in advance via one lump sum payment; purchaser must show proof of residency to qualify for resident rate.

North Port Aquatic Center Admission Policies:

All patrons that enter the facility will be required to pay the appropriate admission fees, even if primary role of the visit is that of a guardian of another patron. Proof of age, residency and military status may be required.

No refunds/ rain checks.

Passes are non-refundable and cannot be exchanged.

Same day re-entry available with proof of purchase and as capacity allows.

APPENDIX A CITY FEE STRUCTURE

H. <u>FACILITY RENTAL FEES</u>		<u>Changes</u>
	Hourly Fee	Hourly Fee
Achieve anything membership - facility rentals	\$50.00	
Family Service Center:		
Meeting room A: (capacity - 45)	\$30.00	
George Mullen Activity Center:		
Gymnasium		
Full: (capacity - 449 / sq. ft 6,834)	\$80.00	
1/2 w/ stage: (capacity - 225)	\$50.00	
1/2: (capacity - 224 / sq. ft 3,417)	\$40.00	
Arts & crafts room: (capacity - 26 / sq. ft 345)	\$25.00	
Meeting room C: (capacity - 31 / sq. ft 414)	\$25.00	
Meeting room D: (capacity - 31 / sq. ft 414)	\$25.00	
Meeting room C/D: (capacity - 62 / sq. ft 828)	\$35.00	
Kitchen: (sq. ft 125)	\$15.00	
Scout House: (capacity - 120 / Sq. ft2,400)		
Scout troops	No charge	
All others	\$50.00	
Community Educational Center:		
Christenson room: (capacity - 45 / sq. ft 775)	\$30.00	
Peterson room: (capacity - 145 / sq. ft 2,400)	\$60.00	
Kitchen: (sq. ft 465)	\$15.00	
Morgan Family Community Center:		
Gymnasium - full court: (capacity - 780 / sq. ft 11,748)	\$100.00	
Gymnasium -1/2 court: (capacity - 390 / sq. ft. 5,874)	\$75.00	
Multi-purpose room - full room reservation with kitchen: (capacity - 210 / sq. ft 3,150)	\$85.00	
Multi-purpose room - 1/2: (capacity - 105 / sq. ft 1,575)	\$50.00	
Multi-purpose room - 1/2 with kitchen: (capacity - 105 / sq. ft 1,575)	\$60.00	
Meeting room 136 or 139 - full: (capacity - 74 / sq. ft 1,546)	\$50.00	
Meeting room 136 or 139 - 1/2: (capacity - 37 / sq. ft 773)	\$30.00	
Conference room 115: (capacity - 35 / sq. ft 750)	\$30.00	
Arts & crafts room: (capacity - 37 / sq. ft 764)	\$30.00	
Dance room: (capacity - 58 / sq. ft 880)	\$35.00	
Set Up Charges (Labor Only):		
Stage	\$100.00/flat fee	

H. FACILITY RENTAL FEES	Changes
-------------------------	---------

	Hourly Fee	Hourly Fee
Gymnasium floor covers (full court)	\$500.00/flat fee	
Gymnasium floor covers (half court)	\$250.00/flat fee	
Audio/Visual	\$25.00/flat fee	
Staff time (per employee/per hour for set up, tear down and/or technology support outside of regular operating hours)	\$30.00	
Park Rental (Exclusive Use):		
City center - front green	\$40.00	
City center - rear courtyard	\$30.00	
Skate park	\$50.00	
The Canine Club (paw park)	\$50.00	
Outdoor athletic courts/fields (per court)	\$15.00/court/field/hour	
Field prep/lining - Dallas White softball field	\$25.00/field	
Field lightings - Dallas White softball field	\$10.00/hour	
Open space locations at Butler Park, Dallas White Park and Garden of the Five Senses	\$15.00/hour	
North Port Aquatic Center Facility Rental Outside of Standard Operating Hours*	Rental fee / hour	
Dive well		\$80.00
Pavilion, splash pad, lazy river (not including slides or stretch pool)	\$250.00	
Pavilion, splash pad, lazy river + 1 slide (not including bowl slide or stretch pool)	\$275.00	
Pavilion, splash pad, lazy river + 2 slides (not including bowl slide or stretch pool)	\$325.00	
Pavilion, splash pad, lazy river and all slides (not including stretch pool)	\$450.00	
Full facility	\$600.00	
North Port Aquatic Center Facility Rental During Standard Operating Hours *	Rental fee / hour	
<u>Dive well</u>		<u>\$35.00</u>
Pavilion	\$35.00	
Lane rental - adult team/lane	\$10.00	
Lane rental - youth team/lane	\$8.00	
Multi-Day Event		
City complex front green		
Set up / load in (up to 3 hours)	\$100.00 (flat fee)	
Clean up / load out (up to 3 hours)	\$100.00 (flat fee)	
Event (up to 10 hours)	\$300.00 (day)	

H. FACILITY RENTAL FEES Changes

> **Hourly Fee Hourly Fee**

Warm Mineral Springs event area

Event (up to 12 hours per day)	\$500.00/day
Event (12 to 24 hours per day)	\$1,000.00/day

Security Deposit - Facility and City Center

Excluding meetings and North Port Aquatic Center lane rentals, a refundable security deposit of \$100 or 25% of the total rental, whichever is greater, will be required. A refund of the security deposit will be issued after the event if the venue is cleaned without damage, and key returned (if applicable).

Picnic pavilions large - (50 people or less) - Dallas White and Atwater Parks

Pavilions	0.	Cara	hac

Community Education Center gazebo	\$15.00	

Resident:

Picnic pavilions small/gazebo - (15 people or less) - Hope, LaBrea, Pine and Butler Parks	\$5.00
Picnic pavilions medium - (25 people or less) - Highland Ridge, Blue Ridge, Kirk and McKibben Parks	\$10.00

\$15.00

Non-Resident:

Picnic pavilions small/gazebo - (15 people or less) - Hope, LaBrea, Pine and Butler Parks	\$15.00
Picnic pavilions medium - (25 people or less) - Highland Ridge, Blue Ridge, Kirk and McKibben Parks	\$20.00
Picnic pavilions large - (50 people or less) - Dallas White and Atwater Parks	\$25.00

Security Deposit - Pavilions and Open Space

Pavilion security deposit (includes key deposit)	\$25.00/per rental
--	--------------------

A Pavilion security deposit of \$25 is required for all pavilion/gazebo rentals, which may include a key deposit for locations that have electric available. A refund of the security deposit will be issued after the rental if the venue is cleaned without damage, and key returned (when applicable).

ALL RENTALS SUBJECT TO SALES TAX

Governmental Agency meetings may be exempted from facility rental fees with the authorization of the City Manager.

Discounted fees require an annual Achieve Anything Membership which is current on date of the event. Excluding the kitchen and set up charges (labor only), members and non-profit agencies providing proof of 501(c)(3) status are eligible to rent a facility at a 50% discount.

 $\underline{*}$ North Port Aquatic Center Facility Rental Fees are excluded from the Achieve Anything discount.

Refunds

Notice of cancellation of rental must be submitted in writing 14 days prior to the event in order to receive a refund of the rental fee. A \$25 cancellation fee will be deducted from any applicable rental fee. Requests for refunds due to qualifying situations received less than 14 days prior to the event may be approved by the City Manager.

APPENDIX A CITY FEE STRUCTURE

J. <u>UTILITIES FEES</u>		<u>Changes</u>
Account Fees		
Delinquency processing fee (charged when customer becomes eligible for shutoff 14 days after invoice due date)	\$20.00	
Delinquency service fee - normal hours - (charge includes both turn off and turn on services when a customer is physically shut off for non-payment)	\$35.00	
Delinquency service fee - after hours - (charged in addition to the delinquency service fee- normal hours, if a customer requests a turn on after hours if turned off due to non- payment)	\$100.00	
Initiation of service (activation)	\$40.00-	<u>\$45.00</u>
Reinstatement of existing seasonal service – normal hours (charge includes both turn off and turn on services)	\$35.00	
Reinstatement of existing seasonal service – after hours (charged in lieu of the reinstatement of existing seasonal service-normal hours, if a customer requests a turn on after hours for a customer-requested turn off; charge includes both turn off and turn on services)	\$100.00	
Customer request meter reread fee	\$35.00 if meter accurate within accepted- standards	\$40.00 if meter is correct
Service availability fee, per property request (charged per property for written confirmation of water/wastewater availability prior to building permit being issued)	\$5.00	
Premise visit - no water call	\$ 15.00	\$30.00
Meter Installation Fees		
¾" Meter installation, no tap	\$ 270.00	\$280.00
%" Meter installation with tap, short	\$740.00-	
<u>%" Meter installation with tap, long</u>	\$ 1,150.00 -	
%" Meter installation with tap		<u>\$945.00</u>
1" Meter installation, no tap	\$320.00-	\$365.00
1" Meter installation with tap, short	\$795.00-	
1" Meter installation with tap, long	\$1,205.00	
1" Meter installation with tap		<u>\$1,000.00</u>
1 ½" Meter installation, no tap	\$450.00-	<u>\$520.00</u>
1 1/2" Meter installation with tap, short	\$ 1,200.00	
1 ½" Meter installation with tap, long	\$1,540.00	
1 ½" Meter installation with tap		<u>\$1,370.00</u>
2" Meter installation, no tap	\$535.00-	<u>\$665.00</u>
2" Meter installation with tap, short	\$ 1,305.00-	
2" Meter installation with tap, long	\$ 1,640.00	
2" Meter installation with tap		<u>\$1,550.00</u>
3" or larger Meter Installation	Actual cost	
Meter Removal Fee	\$77.00	
Test Fees		
Meter test fee deposit	\$50.00	
Fire flow test, per test	\$120.00	<u>\$130.00</u>

\$95.00

\$115.00

Force main pressure test fee, per test

Inspection Fees

APPENDIX A CITY FEE STRUCTURE

J. <u>UTILITIES FEES</u>		<u>Changes</u>
Utility inspection fee	6.5% of utility construction cost for project costs of \$0 to \$2 million, + 2.5 % of utility construction costs > \$2 million, \$250 minimum actual cost/1 hour minimum overtime	
Construction/Re-inspection fee (due to a failed first inspection)	actual cost/1 hour minimum overtime	
Overtime inspection fee (for inspections that must be completed after regular business hours)	\$110.00/hour	
Certificate of occupancy inspection fee - residential	\$30.00	
Certificate of occupancy inspection fee - commercial	\$50.00	
Backflow Fees		
Certification	Actual charges + \$7.00 administrative fee	Actual charges + \$12.00 administrative fee
Repairs	Actual charges up to \$150.00 + \$20.00-administrative fee	Actual charges up to \$150.00 + \$25.00 administrative fee
Replacement	Actual charges + \$20.00 administrative fee	Actual charges + \$25.00 administrative fee
Shut-off non-compliance fee-normal hours	\$45.00 minimum	
Non-compliance fee-residential	\$30.00	
Non-compliance fee-commercial	\$100.00	
New construction turn on after backflow installed	\$40.00	
Installation for homes based on degree of hazard - one-time payment	Actual charges + \$20.00 administrative fee	Actual charges + \$30.00 administrative fee
installation for nomes based on degree of hazard - one-time payment	Actual charges + 320.00 auministrative fee	Actual charges + 350.00 auministrative ree
Installation for homes based on degree of hazard - installment payment plan	Actual charges + \$20.00 administrative fee + \$50.00 installment payment plan fee	Actual charges + \$30.00 administrative fee + \$50.00 installment payment plan fee
**Administrative fee intended to recover actual costs of city staff		
Miscellaneous Fees		
Reimbursement for extra expenses	Per FEMA schedule of equipment rates & actual recovery of actual cost of city staff & outside professional services	
Construction meter verification penalty	\$50.00 penalty	
Unauthorized connection fee	\$300.00 penalty + recovery of actual costs & revenue as determined by Utility staff	
Late payment fee	1% of unpaid balance, but not amounting to less than \$5.00	
Duplicate bill fee	\$0.50 per duplicate bill	\$3.50 per duplicate bill; no charge for electronic duplicate bill
<u>Duplicate notice fee</u>		\$3.50 per duplicate notice; no charge for electronic duplicate notice
Developer agreement fee		
Up to 500 ERCs 501-999 ERCs	\$200.00 + legal fees \$500.00 + legal fees	
1,000-2,000 ERCs	\$1,000.00 + legal fees	
> 2,000 ERCs	\$2,000.00 + legal fees	
Amendments	\$100.00 + legal fees	
Grease trap operating fee, per year	\$50.00	
Vac con truck	\$250.00/hour	
TV truck	\$100.00/hour	